

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 11, 2016, 11:58 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 91921-6

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE WELFARE OF K.J.B.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON/DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

v.

J.B. (Father),

Petitioner.

FILED E  
APR 26 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT  
hjh

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, LEGAL VOICE,**  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,**  
**INCARCERATED MOTHERS' ADVOCACY PROJECT, AND**  
**INCARCERATED PARENTS ADVOCACY CLINIC**

---

MINDY M. CARR, WSBA #40755  
O'Loane Nunn Law Group, PLLC  
2707 Colby Avenue, Suite 1204  
Everett, WA 98206  
(425) 258-6860

SARA L. AINSWORTH,  
WSBA #26656  
Legal Voice  
907 Pine St., Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 682-9552

LILLIAN HEWKO, WSBA #44915  
Washington Defender Association  
110 Prefontaine Place S.  
Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-4321

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. The Legislature’s goal in passing SHB 1284 was to help prevent unnecessary and harmful family separation..... 6

        1. Prior to passage of SHB 1284, the Legislature had begun taking steps to help address the negative effects of parental incarceration..... 7

        2. SHB 1284 was the next critical step to improving the chances of parent and child reunification after parental incarceration..... 9

    B. Research supports that protecting family ties despite parental incarceration helps children, families, and communities. .... 11

        1. Children are better served when they can maintain their relationship with their parent despite incarceration. .... 12

        2. Parents have a fundamental right to their family ties to their children, and their lives are improved when that tie is maintained..... 14

        3. Systemic barriers undermine incarcerated parents’ efforts to maintain their parental role in their children’s lives. .... 15

C. When parental incarceration is an aspect of a termination trial, consideration of the parental incarceration factors is mandatory. .... 17

D. The Court of Appeals' harmless error analysis is not legally supported and threatens the Legislature's purpose in enacting HB 1284..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell Gwinn, L.L.C.*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43  
P.3d 4 (2002)..... 18

*In Re Dependency of A.C.*, 123 Wn. App. 244, 98 P.3d 89 (2004) ..... 9

*In re Dependency of A.M.M.*, 182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500  
(2014)..... 19

*In re Dependency of D.F.M.*, 157 Wn. App. 179, 187, 236 P.3d  
961 (2010)..... 17

*In re Dependency of J.W.*, 90 Wn. App. 417, 953 P.2d 104 (1998) ..... 6

*In re Myricks' Welfare*, 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841, 842 (1975) ..... 15

*In re Termination of M.J. & M.J.*, 187 Wn. App. 399, 348 P.3d  
1265 (2015)..... 19

*In re Welfare of A.B.*, 168 Wn.2d 908, 911, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)..... 19

*In re Welfare of K.J.B.*, 188 Wn. App. 263, 354 P.3d 879 (2015)..... 2

*In re Welfare of M.R.H.*, 145 Wn. App. 10, 24, 188 P.3d 510  
(2008)..... 17

*Washington State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep't of Social  
and Health Services*, 133 Wn.2d 894, 907-908, 949 P.2d 1291  
(1997)..... 18

**STATUTES**

RCW 13.34.067(3)..... 18

Laws of 2005, ch. 403, § 2..... 8

Laws of 2013, ch. 173 § 2..... 11

Laws of 2013, ch. 173, § 4..... 1, 17

RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i) ..... 11, 20

RCW 13.34.180(1)(f)..... 1, 6

RCW 13.34.180(5)..... 11, 18

RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i)..... 17

Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013) ..... passim

Substitute H.B. 2680, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arlene Lee et al., *The Impact of the Adoption and Safe Families Act on Children of Incarcerated Parents*, Child Welfare League of America, 8 (2005)..... 7

Benjamin de Haan, *The Interface between Corrections and Child Welfare for Children of Incarcerated Parents*, in *Children of Incarcerated Parents: A Handbook for Researchers and Practitioners* 265-86 (Mark Eddy and Julie Poehlmann eds., 2010) ..... 15, 16

Committee Hearing on HB 1284 before the House Early Learning and Human Services Committee, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (February 5, 2013) ..... 11

Committee Hearing on Substitute H.B. 2680 before the H. Early Learning and Human Servs. Comm., 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (2010)..... 9

Committee Hearing on Substitute H.B. 2680 before the S. Comm. on Human Servs. & Corrections, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (March 14, 2013) (statement of Sen. Chair Carrell)..... 10, 11

Deseriee A. Kennedy, *Children, Parents & the State: The Construction of a New Family Ideology*, 26 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 78, 104-05 (2011)..... 7, 12, 13, 14

Elizabeth Johnson & Waldofoegel, *Parental Incarceration: Recent Trends and Implications for Child Welfare*, 76 Social Service Review 460-79 (2002) ..... 16

Erika London Bocknek & Jessica Sanderson, *Ambiguous Loss and Posttraumatic Stress in School-Age Children of Prisoners*, 18 J. Child and Fam. Stud. 323, 330 (2009) ..... 12

Final B. Rep., Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013) ..... 10

Gail Smith, *The Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997: Its Impact on Prisoner Mothers and Their Children*, Women, Girls & Criminal Justice, 1 (2000)..... 7

H.B. Report on H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash 2013)..... 9

H.B. Report on Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash 2013) ..... 9

Inger Davis et al., *Parental Visiting and Foster Care Reunification*, 18 Child. and Youth Servs. Rev. 363-82 (1996)..... 16

Julie Margolies et al., *Why Punish the Children? A Study of Children of Women Prisoners*, National Council on Crime and Delinquency, (2006) ..... 16-17

Lynne Reckman and Debra Rothstein, <i>A Voice for the Young Child with an Incarcerated Parent</i> , Vol. 14, No. 2 Child. Rts. Litig. 19, 28 (Winter 2012).....	13
Miriam L. Bearnse, Wash. Dep't of Social and Health Services <i>Children and Families of Incarcerated Parents: Understanding the Challenges and Addressing the Needs</i> 9-15 (June 2008).....	8
N.G. La Vigne et al., <i>Examining the Effect of Incarceration and In-prison Family Contact on Prisoners' Family Relationships</i> , 21 J. Contemp. Crim. Justice 314-335 (2005) .....	11, 15
Nell Bernstein, <i>All Alone in the World: Children of the Incarcerated</i> , 71 (2005) .....	12
Oversight Committee on Children of Incarcerated Parents, Final Report (June 30, 2006).....	8
S.B. Report on Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash 2013) .....	9
